

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NO. 05-114974-A

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

versus

CHALANA C. MCFARLAND

Defendant-Appellant.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, ATLANTA DIVISION

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LYNN FANT
Georgia State Bar Number: 254963
Law Office of Lynn Fant, PC
Post Office Box 668
Marietta, GA 30061-0668
(404) 550-2375
Attorney for Appellant

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

APPEAL NO. 05-14974-A

CHALANA C. MCFARLAND

Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS</u>	i
<u>SUMMARY OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	iii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY</u>	2
I. THE THIRTY YEAR SENTENCE IMPOSED BY THE DISTRICT COURT ON APPELLANT, WHO IS A FIRST OFFENDER CONVICTED OF A NON-VIOLENT OFFENSE, IS UNREASONABLE	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT TREATED THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES AS <i>DE FACTO</i> MANDATORY IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS	8
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	14
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

SUPREME COURT CASES:

United States v. Booker, -- U.S. --, 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005) 9, 11-13

CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

United States v. Ortega, 358 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2003) 10

United States v. Chotas, 968 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1992) 6

United States v. Cruz, 106 F.3d 1553, 1557 (11th Cir. 1996) 11

United States v. DeVegter, –F.3d–, 2006(11 Cir. 2006) 6

United States v. Giltner, 889 F.2d 1004, 1009 (11th Cir. 1989) 10

United States v. Mignott, 184 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 1999) 10

United States v. Pressley, 345 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2003) 10

United States v. Regueiro, 240 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2001) 6

United States v. Robinson, 883 F.2d 940 (11th Cir. 1989) 10

United States v. Rush, 874 F.2d 1513, 1515 (11 Cir. 1989) 10

United States v. Smith, 289 F.3d 696 (11th Cir. 2002) 6

United States v. Webb, 139 F.3d, 1396 (11th Cir. 1998) 10

STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

18 U.S.C. 3553(a) 2, 7-9, 12, 13

18 U.S.C. §3742(a)(1) 11

18 U.S.C. §3742(f)(1) 11

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE:

32(A)(7)(B) ii

FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE:

701 14

702 14

704(b) 14
